
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018
Page 1

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 15 June 2018

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman), 
Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, 
Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, 
Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder and Victoria Wheeler)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors David Allen, Ruth Hutchinson, Paul Ilnicki, Rebecca Jennings-
Evans, Oliver Lewis and John Winterton

Site Visits

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting.

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 26 June 2018 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 6

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018
Page 2

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 10 May 2018

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Human Rights Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be
highlighted in the report on the relevant item.

Planning Applications

4 Application Number: 17/0427- Chobham Adventure Farm, Chobham, 
Woking, GU24 8BY  *  

7 - 28

5 Application Number: 17/0540 - Tiffanys (Formerly Longacres), Station 
Road, Chobham, Woking, GU24 8AX *  

29 - 48

6 Application Number: 17/0524 - Tiffanys (Formerly Longacres), Station 
Road, Chobham, Woking, GU24 8AX *  

49 - 68

7 Application Number: 18/1043 - Wyvern House, 55 Frimley High Street, 
Frimley, Camberley, GU16 7HJ *  

69 - 94

8 Application Number: 17/0889 - Land Adjacent to 1 Whitmoor Road, 
Bagshot, GU19 5QE  

95 - 120

9 Application Number: 18/0292 - Land rear of the Parade, Frimley  121 - 144

* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking

Glossary



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 May 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 10 May 2018 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Nick Chambers (Vice Chairman) 

+
-
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield
Cllr Max Nelson

-
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

*Cllr Victoria Wheeler was present from midway through Minute 72/P 

Officers Present: Duncan Carty, Michelle Fielder, Jessica Harris-Hooton, 
Eddie Scott

71/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman. 

72/P Application Number: 18/0180- 123 London Road, Bagshot

The application was for the installation of external lighting at a recently opened 
drive-thru coffee shop. The application was an alternative lighting scheme to the 
scheme refused planning permission (under SU/17/0705), which was subject of 
enforcement action and was now subject to appeal. 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s scheme of 
Delegation. However, it was reported to the Planning Applications Committee at 
the request of the Executive Head of Regulatory. 

Members were advised of the following updates: 

“Two representations have been received in support (including one from the 
Bagshot Matters Residents’ Association) with the following comments:

• The height of the lighting being proposed is far more acceptable than the 
existing lighting;

• Support the proposal, subject to the clear understanding the existing lighting 
will be removed permanently;

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 May 2018

• Proposal appears to address the concerns since the site has been 
operating and it is a matter for regret that this matter was not resolved 
sooner;

• The excising lighting was designed on an assumption that the site falls 
within a “suburban environmental” zone and that this should be reviewed to 
avoid further undesirable creep of in
[...]
ouncillor Katia Malcaus Cooper, and put to the 
vote and carried. 

RESOLVED that application 18/0180 be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and planning updates of the 
Executive Head - Regulatory. 

Note 1

Page 4



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 May 2018

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, Cllr 
Victoria Wheeler did not vote on the application as she was not present for 
the whole consideration of the item.

Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, 
Edward Hawkins, Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, 
Max Nelson, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder and Valerie 
White. 

73/P Application Number: 18/0224- 33 Upper Park Road, Camberley

The application was for the erection of a part two storey, part three storey building 
with accommodation in the roof space to provide 8 No. one bedroom and 2 No. 
two bedroom flats for the learning disabled with associated accommodation 
following the demolition of existing building. 

Members received the following updates on the application:

“The County Highway Authority has raised no objections to the proposal, subject 
to conditions.   Two of these suggested conditions have been provided within the 
officer report and a third suggested condition is added below. 

A complaint has been received about the position of the building in respect of its 
minimum distance to a flank boundary (with 29-31 Upper Park Road), which 
should provide a minimum 1 metre gap.  This has been checked by the Corporate 
Enforcement team who have confirmed that the minimum gap is between 0.9 and 
1 metre which is within allowable tolerances. 

A landscaping scheme has been agreed for the approved scheme SU/16/0691.  
As such, Condition 5 is to be amended as below.

AMENDED CONDITION:

 5.  The hard and soft landscaping for the development shall be provided in 
accordance with the details provided and approved for planning permission 
SU/16/0691 on 8 May 2018.   All plant material shall conform to 
BS3936:1992 Parts 1 – 5: Specification for Nursery Stock. Handling, planting 
and establishment of trees shall be in accordance with BS 8545:2014 Trees: 
from nursery to independence in the landscape.    
Reason: To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in 
accordance with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION

Page 5



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 May 2018

The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until at least 
two of the available parking spaces, provided under Condition 8 above, have been 
provided with a fast charge socket (current minimum requirements – 7kw Mode 3 
with Type 2 connector – 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall thereafter retained in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable development and to comply with 
Policies CP2, CP11 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework and advice within the Surrey County Council “Vehicular and Cycle 
Parking Guidance - January 2018”.”

The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Nick Chambers and seconded by Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman, and put to 
the vote and carried. 

RESOLVED that the application 18/0224 be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and planning updates of the 
Executive Head – Regulatory.  

Note 1
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application: 

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, 
Edward Hawkins, Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, 
Max Nelson, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria 
Wheeler and Valerie White. 

Chairman 

Page 6



2017/0427 Reg Date 07/06/2017 Chobham

LOCATION: CHOBHAM ADVENTURE FARM, BAGSHOT ROAD, 
CHOBHAM, WOKING, GU24 8BY

PROPOSAL: Provision of outdoor play equipment. (Additional Plans recv'd 
31/08/2017.) (Additional Information rec'd 01/11/2017 & 
02/11/2017.) (Additional plan recv'd 25/5/18).

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr Chapman
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, however, it has been called in for determination by the Planning 
Applications Committee at the request of Cllr Tedder because of concerns that the 
proposal is unneighbourly and provides play equipment on an area allocated for 
animal provision. 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

1.0  SUMMARY  

1.1 This part retrospective application relates to Chobham Adventure Farm which is currently 
an indoor and outdoor children activity centre comprising play frames and slides. The site 
previously formed part of a horticultural nursery.  The site lies on the south side of 
Bagshot Road, west of the settlement of Chobham and located in the Green Belt.  This 
part retrospective application relates to the retention of outdoor play equipment and 
provision of further equipment on the site.    

1.2 There is no objection to the proposal in respect of local character and highway safety. 
However, the proposed equipment would be harmful to the Green Belt and residential 
amenity with there being no very special circumstances to outweigh the identified harm.  
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 

2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The 0.28 hectare site falls within the Green Belt.  The site lie
[...]
00

Auther: DMDVersion 3 

The construction of a new Indoor Riding SchoolProposal

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



17/0540 – TIFFANYS, STATION ROAD, CHOBHAM

Location plan 

 
Proposed site layout 
 

Page 65



Elevations and floor plan 
 

Site photos 

Existing stables

Page 66



View towards west of site

View towards south of site

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0143 Reg Date 28/02/2018 Frimley

LOCATION: WYVERN HOUSE, 55 FRIMLEY HIGH STREET, 
FRIMLEY, CAMBERLEY, GU16 7HJ

PROPOSAL: Second floor extension including dormer windows above 
and within existing roof space to facilitate conversion of 
existing offices (Class B1) to 48 flats (37 one bed, 10 two 
bed and 1 three bed) with associated parking, bin/cycle 
storage and access from Maybury Close. (Amended info 
rec'd 02/03/18), (Amended cil form rec'd 05/03/18), 
(Amedned plans rec'd 01/06/18 & 04/06/18).

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr Kaplan

Wyvern Development Holdings Ltd
OFFICER: Ross Cahalane

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE    

                                                                                                                                                        
1.0    SUMMARY
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a second floor 

extension including dormer windows above and within the existing roof space to 
facilitate conversion of the existing offices (Class B1) to 48 flats (37 one bed, 10 two 
bed and 1 three bed) with associated parking, bin/cycle storage and access from 
Maybury Close. The existing building benefits from extant Prior Approval (17/1011) 
for full conversion of the existing building to 35 flats. 

1.2 The current proposal would provide an additional 13 flats in a highly sustainable 
location. However, this development noticeably adds to the upper floor bulk of the 
building, which already sits taller than the surrounding dwellings. It is considered that 
the number of units, together
[...]
estates 
surround the other site boundaries - two storey/single storey terraced/mews 
dwellings are located to the northwest and to the southwest, and the layout changes 
to two storey semi-detached/detached to the south/southeast. More residential 
development is located across Frimley High Street, along with a public car park and 
recreation area. Frimley Rail Station is located further to the southwest.

3.0      RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

3.1    SU/1988/0626    Construction of a three-storey office building with associated 
highway improvements, car parking and landscaping.

Decision: Granted (implemented)

3.2 SU/2007/0014     Installation of front entrance lobby.

Decision: Granted 

3.2   SU/2016/1131    Application for Prior Approval under schedule 2, part 3 (Class 0) 
of the General Permitted Development Order for the conversion 
of existing offices (Class B1 to 35 residential units with 
associated parking.

Decision: Granted

3.4  SU/2017/1011  Application for Prior Approval under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class (O)      
of the General Permitted Development Order for the conversion of 
existing offices (Class B1) to 35 residential units with associated 
parking.

Decision: Granted 

Page 70



4.0    THE PROPOSAL

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a second floor extension including 
dormer windows above and within the existing roof space to facilitate conversion of 
existing offices (Class B1) to 48 flats (37 one bed, 10 two bed and 1 three bed) with 
associated parking, bin/cycle storage and access from Maybury Close. The current 
proposal would contain 35 identical flat layouts as approved under 17/1011 across 
the existing ground, first and second floors. As before, no external alterations are 
proposed here. 

4.2 The proposed second floor extension would include a crown roof form with dormer 
windows above and would have an integrated fenestration design, height and 
hipped side elevation, with an additional maximum height of approx. 5
[...]
es LTD
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions and a legal agreement

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This application relates to the erection of 16 dwellings following the demolition of 
existing buildings. The site lies within the settlement of Bagshot, with its (east) flank 
and rear boundary with the A322 Guildford Road and junction 3 of the M3 motorway, 
which is in the Green Belt.   

1.2 The current proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on local 
character, residential amenity, for the occupiers of adjoining and nearby properties 
and the new development, highway safety, housing mix and local infrastructure.  
Subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure contributions towards 
SAMM and affordable housing provision elsewhere in the Borough, no objections 
are raised on the impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
(SPA), and affordable housing provision.  The application is therefore 
recommended for approval.  

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site falls within the settlement of Bagshot. The site lies to the south 
of Whitmoor Road, on the outside of a bend in the road with its (east) flank and rear 
boundary with the A322 Guildford Road and junction 3 of the M3 motorway, which is 
in the Green Belt.  Whitmoor Road is principally a spine road serving the residential 
estates built since the 1980's in this part of Bagshot. 

2.2 The 0.58 hectare site is roughly triangular in shape and currently contains a series of 
buildings within the site, including a vacant three bedroom cottage, which are to be 
demolished.  The existing principal access to the site is from the access drive to 1 
Whitmoor Road with a secondary access from A322 Guildford Road.  There are a 
number of trees and tree groups on, or at the boundaries of, the site, none of which 
are protected under a Tree Preservation Order.  There is a 2.2 metre high 
(approximate) brick wall to the Whitmoor Road frontage and a hoardi
[...]
l elevations 
 

Site photos 

Whitmoor Road

Page 118



Existing buildings

View towards south of site

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0292 Reg Date 11/04/2018 Frimley

LOCATION: LAND REAR OF, THE PARADE, FRIMLEY, CAMBERLEY
PROPOSAL: Erection of four buildings to comprise 3 detached four 

bedroom dwelling houses and 2 semi-detached three 
bedroom dwelling houses with associated 
carport's/garages, parking and access and alterations to 
existing car park/service areas.

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr Richmond-Dodd

Laimond Property investment Company Limited
OFFICER: Mr N Praine

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, however it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee at 
the request of Cllr Ian Sams. This is because of the need to consider access and 
egress, overlooking and loss of car parking. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions

1.0 SUMMARY  

1.1 The proposal is for a total of 5 dwellings i.e. the erection of four, two storey 
buildings to comprise 3 detached four bedroom dwelling houses and 2 semi-
detached three bedroom dwelling houses with associated carports/garages, 
parking and access.  The proposal relates to the carpark to the rear (south side) of 
The Parade in Frimley.  As well as the existing formal carpark, the site also 
includes a triangular piece of land which has part implemented planning consent for 
a carpark extension. This proposal seeks to overcome the 2016 refusal (16/0631) 
which was dismissed on appeal. A copy of the Inspector's decision letter is 
appended as Annex 3. 

1.2 The proposal is considered acceptable. In terms of its impact on ecology, 
character, residential amenity and tree grounds no objections are raised.  Likewise 
the County Highway Authority has not objected and it is not considered that the 
proposal would cause any significant amenity issues in terms of parking or access.  
It is therefore recommen
[...]
Environmental Protection Act 1990 wherein the permitted hours of 
construction work when noise can be audible at a construction site 
boundary are:

MONDAY TO FRIDAY 8:00am to 6:00pm
SATURDAY 8:00am to 1:00pm
SUNDAY AND BANK HOLIDAYS No work allowed

Any noisy operations outside these hours cannot be undertaken without 
prior approval of the Environmental Services department and permission is 
only granted in exceptional circumstances, e.g. emergency works, in which 
case the Environmental Health Section should be contacted as soon as 
possible.

 

Page 136



18/0292
04 Jun 2018

Planning Applications

LAND REAR OF, THE PARADE, FRIMLEY,
CAMBERLEY

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2018

0 10 20 30 40 m

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date
Address

Title

1:1,000

Auther: DMDVersion 3 

Erection of four buildings to comprise 3 detached
four bedroom dwelling houses and 2 semi

detached three bedroom dwelling houses with
associated carport's/garages, parking and access
and alterations to existing car park/service areas.

Proposal

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



18/0292 – Land Read of the Parade Frimley

Location plan 

 
Proposed site layout 
 

Page 139



Proposed elevations (plot 1)

Proposed elevations (plot 2)

Proposed elevations (plots 3 and 4)

Proposed elevations (plot 5)

Site photos

Page 140



Northern side of site

North east side of site

Page 141



 Southern side of site 

Eastern side of side

Page 142



Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION & RELATED APPLICATIONS FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

NOTES

Officers Report

Officers have prepared a report for each planning or related application on the  Planning 
Committee Index which details:-

 Site Description
 Relevant Planning History
 The Proposal
 Consultation Responses/Representations
 Planning Considerations
 Conclusion

Each report also includ
[...]
raining 
areas.

D2. Assembly & Leisure Cinemas, music and concert halls, bingo and 
dance halls (but not nightclubs), swimming baths, 
skating rinks, gymnasiums or sports 
arenas (except for motor sports, or where 
firearms are used).

Sui Generis Theatres, houses in multiple paying occupation, 
hostels providing no significant element of care, 
scrap yards, garden centres, petrol filling stations 
and shops selling and/or 
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos.

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application Number: 17/0427- Chobham Adventure Farm, Chobham, Woking, GU24 8BY  *
	4b. Boundary Map- Chobham Adventure Farm
	4c. Plans- Chobham Adventure Farm

	5 Application Number: 17/0540 - Tiffanys (Formerly Longacres), Station Road, Chobham, Woking, GU24 8AX *
	5b. Annex 1 - April Planning Updates- Tiffanys 17/0540
	5c. GIS Tiffany's 17-0540
	5d. Plans- Tiffanys 17/0540

	6 Application Number: 17/0524 - Tiffanys (Formerly Longacres), Station Road, Chobham, Woking, GU24 8AX *
	6b. Annex 1- April Planning Updates- Tiffanys 17/0524
	6c. GIS Map- Tiffanys 17/0524
	6d. Plans- Tiffanys 17/0524

	7 Application Number: 18/1043 - Wyvern House, 55 Frimley High Street, Frimley, Camberley, GU16 7HJ *
	7b. GIS Map- Wyvern House
	7c. Plans- Wyvern House

	8 Application Number: 17/0889 - Land Adjacent to 1 Whitmoor Road, Bagshot, GU19 5QE
	8b. GIS Map- Land Adjacent to 1 Whitmoor Road
	8c. Plans- Land Adjacent to 1 Whitmoor Road

	9 Application Number: 18/0292 - Land rear of the Parade, Frimley
	9c. GIS Map- Land rear of the Parade
	9d. Plans- Land rear of the parade

	 Glossary





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 26 June 2018 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
-
+
-
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield

+
+
+
+
-
+
+

Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

*Councillor Colin Dougan was present for minute 1/P and for part of minute 5/P 
onwards. Councillor Victoria Wheeler was present from midway through minute 
5/P.

Substitutes:  Cllr John Winterton (in place of Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper)

Members in Attendance: Cllr Richard Brooks

Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Duncan Carty, Jessica Harris-Hooton, 
Jonathan Partington, Eddie Scott

1/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2018 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

2/P Application Number: 17/0427- Chobham Adventure Farm, Chobham, 
Woking, GU24 8BY

The Application was for the provision of outdoor play equipment. (Additional Plans 
recv'd 31/08/2017.) (Additional Information rec'd 01/11/2017 & 02/11/2017.) 
(Additional plan recv'd 25/5/18). The part retrospective application related to the 
retention of outdoor play equipment and the provision of further equipment on the 
site.

This application would normally have been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called in for determination by the 
Planning Applications Committee at the request of Cllr Tedder because of 
concerns that the proposal was unneighbourly and provided play equipment on an 
area allocated for animal provision.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018

Members were advised of the following updates:

“The applicant has provided significant amendments and additional information 
which seeks to rebalance the animal/education provision with the indoor/outdoor 
play as follows:

 Further details about the extent of the education provision;
 An update about the timing of the animal building provision (expected to be 

in September 2018);
 Amendments to the proposed site layout to provide animal paddocks at the 

side and rear of the animal building; and
 Reduction in height of the proposed astro-slide to 3 metres.

As such, it is recommended that the application be deferred to a later meeting to 
allow neighbour notification, any required consultations and time for officer 
consideration of these changes.  The letter and amended drawings are attached 
as Annex 1 to this update.”

Members noted the letter and amended drawings published as an annex in the 
supplementary papers at the meeting. 

The officer recommendation to defer the application to a later meeting was 
proposed by Councillor Edward Hawkins and seconded by Councillor Valerie 
White, and put to the vote and carried. 

RESOLVED that application 17/0427 be deferred to a later meeting to 
allow neighbour notification, any required consultations and time for 
officer consideration of these changes.  

Note 1

Cllr Colin Dougan and Cllr Victoria Wheeler did not vote on the application 
as they were not present for the consideration of the item.

Note 2

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to defer the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Edward Hawkins, 
Jonathan Lytle, Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, 
Robin Perry, Pat Tedder, John Winterton and Valerie White.

3/P Application Number: 17/0540 - Tiffanys (Formerly Longacres), Station 
Road, Chobham, Woking, GU24 8AX

This application was deferred to a later meeting as a result of an administrative 
error. 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018

4/P Application Number: 17/0524 - Tiffanys (Formerly Longacres), Station 
Road, Chobham, Woking, GU24 8AX

This application was deferred to a later meeting as a result of an administrative 
error.

5/P Application Number: 18/1043 - Wyvern House, 55 Frimley High Street, 
Frimley, Camberley, GU16 7HJ

The application was for a second floor extension including dormer windows above 
and within existing roof space to facilitate conversion of existing offices (Class B1) 
to 48 flats (37 one bed, 10 two bed and 1 three bed) with associated parking, 
bin/cycle storage and access from Maybury Close. (Amended info rec'd 02/03/18), 
(Amended cil form rec'd 05/03/18), (Amended plans rec'd 01/06/18 & 04/06/18).

Members received the following updates on the application:

“A letter has been provided from the new agent appointed by the applicant (Annex 
2), requesting that the application be deferred to allow for submission of amended 
plans to overcome the reasons for refusal.  

Officer comments:

No amended plans have been received and no specific details regarding the 
proposed amendments have been provided. Furthermore, in the officer’s opinion, 
a reduction in the proposed number of units is necessary and non-negotiable in 
terms of seeking to overcome the proposed reasons for refusal. This would require 
a fundamental change in the proposed development description and would 
therefore require an entirely new planning application, as it would require a 
different fee and application form. 

As such, there is no guarantee that amended plans would overcome the reasons 
for refusal and it is therefore considered that the current application should be 
determined at Committee.”
Members noted the letter provided by the new agent for the application, which was 
published as an annex in the supplementary papers at the meeting. 

The officer recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Ian Sams and seconded by Councillor David Mansfield, and put to the vote and 
carried. 

RESOLVED that application 18/1043 be refused.

Note 1

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, Cllr 
Colin Dougan and Cllr Victoria Wheeler did not vote on the application as 
they were not present for the whole consideration of the item.

Note 2



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018

It was noted for the Record Councillor Edward Hawkins was contacted by a 
relative of one of the Public Speakers on the application. He advised the 
representor that he could not comment on the application. 

Note 3 

As this application had triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, Mr 
Roger Fennell and Mr Anthony Farmer spoke in objection to the application 
and Mr Chris Wilmhurst, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Note 4

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Edward Hawkins, 
Jonathan Lytle, Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, 
Robin Perry, Pat Tedder, John Winterton and Valerie White.

 
6/P Application Number: 17/0889 - Land Adjacent to 1 Whitmoor Road, 

Bagshot, GU19 5QE

The application related to the erection of 16 dwellings following the demolition of 
existing buildings. The site lied within the settlement of Bagshot, with its (east) 
flank and rear boundary with the A322 Guildford Road and junction 3 of the M3 
motorway, which is in the Green Belt. 

Members were advised of the following updates:

“Since the completion of the agenda report, it has been confirmed that the 
proposal will be allocated to the Windlemere SANG. This SANG is being delivered 
by the Council, is due to commence later this year and be completed in 2019.   
Condition 4, which required the development to not commence before confirmation 
of this allocation and to not occupy before the SANG is available, is now not 
required due to the certainty of delivery of this SANG.”

The Committee expressed concerns in regard to road safety on Whitmoor Road 
which was closely adjacent to the site. As a result it was agreed to amend 
Condition 15 in the officer’s report to insert the following wording after Whitmoor 
Road ‘…and any other traffic calming measures…’

In addition it was agreed to remove Condition 5 in the officer’s Report as per 
verbal recommendation to the Committee from the Planning Officer.

RESOLVED that the application to be granted, subject to a legal 
agreement and the Conditions, as amended, in the agenda report

Note 1



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018

It was noted for the record that Councillor Edward Hawkins and Councillor 
Valerie White had previously visited the application site, prior to the 
determination of a previous planning application on the same site. 

Note 2 

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors: Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, 
Edward Hawkins, Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian 
Page, Robin Perry, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and John Winterton.

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillor Valerie White.   

7/P Application Number: 18/0292 - Land rear of the Parade, Frimley

The Application was for the erection of four buildings to comprise 3 detached four 
bedroom dwelling houses and 2 semi-detached three bedroom dwelling houses 
with associated carports/garages, parking and access and alterations to existing 
car park/service areas.

The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation. However it was reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Cllr Ian Sams. This was because of the need to 
consider access and egress, overlooking and loss of car parking.

Members received the following updates on the application:

“Correction: At Paragraph 1.2, “Annex 3” should read “Annex 1.””

Members raised concerns in regard to the potential of the houses on plots 3 and 4 
to overlook the adjacent properties on Leonard Close/ Sheridan Road and 
Burleigh Road. As a result it was agreed to add an additional condition to ensure, 
first floor windows on the side elevation of properties on plots 3 and 4, facing 
Leonard Close/ Sheridan Road and Burleigh Road, be completed as to reduce any 
overlooking effect. 

The officer recommendation to grant the application subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Robin Perry and seconded by Councillor Colin Dougan. 

RESOLVED that application 18/0292 be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in officer report as amended. 

Note 1 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 June 2018

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application: 

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Edward 
Hawkins, Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Robin 
Perry, Victoria Wheeler, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Ian Sams and Pat Tedder. 

Chairman 


